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reomorandum '
. To: Directvor, Bureau of Land vanagement . . n .
J . .
From: Assistant Solicitor, Branch of Lands

Subject: Cadustral Survey Authority

in response to your reguest of October 10, 1968, we nave reviewed,
the provisions relating to survey work of the Interior Department
Approprivtion Act for the 1911 fiscal year, enacted June 25, 1930
(36 stat. 703). It is our conclusion that none of those provise
ions is in force voday.

The act provides, inter alia, for "surveys and resurveys 4o be madé
oy sucn competent surveyors as the Sccretary ‘of the Interior nay
seicet. . " 35 Stat. 7Li. Waile the language itself admits of
wore than one interpretation, the Congressional intent, as evidcnced
By poriticas of the debate in the House of Representeatives, 45 Conr.
Rec., Part 7, TO94, May 28, 1910, is clear thot the surveyors were
©O be regular caployces o the Government. The other portions oF
the appropriutions act, setiing forth rates to be paid surveyors, °
limiting expenditures Tor corner monumenis, and providing priore
ities ior certain types of surveys and resurveys, reqguire no
specific interpretatien.

Similar provisions appeared in each annuol appropriatvions act up
t0 and including that Tor 192k. Zach reiterated the identical
pircse requiring that surveyors should be selccted by the Secretaxry
of the Interior, and set forth salaxy requirements, priorities and
provisions as to corner mcauments and resuxrveys.

Tne 1925 Appropriations Act (L6 Stat. 11Lh), however, did not cone
tain the same pihrase requiring seleetion by the Secrctary of the

Interior, but 5imply provides Tor surveys "under tne supcrvision
of the Commissioner of %he General Lané Office and direction of

Scerciary of the Interior." XNor arc specific salary limits-
tions spelled out in this act. Congressional discussion, nowever,
indicates that it waus 54111 intended that surveyors be¢ regulax

al cmployces, [560 Iearinm Before Subcommitice of Youse Com~-
€C_on Annronriations, Interior Denaroment Annropriations Bill
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L1625 at pe ¢¢3,.(" R. 5078, &8tk Cong. ) 1st Sess.) ond for the
Tollowing year, in which the scme provision uppcared, see llcaring

re Gubcommitice of House Commitice om »_Aopropriations, Interior

arsic ne MVW“OO;ldulOu 2131 1920 ot p. ll)‘(T R. 10020, GGth Cong.,

2nd SCSSol/TVJOVV;uhSUJNOIHU the Tact that tne language io almost

. identical to prdvisions in appropriations acts prior to 1911 wnen
convract Surveys werc gencrally accepitcd. L ce the 1877 Appropria-
tion Act (19 Stat. 120) ard the 1878 Appropriations Act (19 Stat.
348) wncrc the following language appearcd: ". . « under the direc-

tion of vhe Commissioner of the Cencral Land Office with the awprOan

ol the Sccretary of the Interior, . . .:/

Provisions for *upcrv1uion by the oechuurj of the Interior, cimilar
To those in 192%, were carricd in cach annual appropriation act
through the 1930's and into the 1940°s. Other specific provisions
cradualliy dloanvc¢rec, until the 198 Appropriations. Act (61 State’
£63), wnich does ‘away altogcther with specific provisions ang .
simply states, under the hcuding of “Bureau of Land Management ,"*
'jManngemcnt, protcction, and disposal of public lands: For
‘s e e Surveys and resurveys of public lands, including
fragmentary surveys and such other surveys and examina-
tions as may be roquircd; o o o "

The cbove provisions were gradually snortencd until the phraoe was ,

as in the cwrrent appropriation act, (82 Stat. 425), simply "cadastral
. surveying," one of several functions listcd undex "Managemens .of Lands
and Resources." : . L
interpretation of the original provisions in the 1911 appropriations
act must oe made in light of the . .fact that these are portions of an
annual appropriations act designed vo fund a particular sgency for
one year only. Freund, Lepislotive Repulotion (1932) at 28, classi-
fics en onnual appropriation act as speciol legislation "in the N
sense that it soon becomes 'functus officio,! and will not £ind a
place in a collection of general statutes.’ “Functus officio,"
according to Biack's Lew Dictionary, is "Having fulfilled the func-
tion, Giscnarged the office or accompllshcd the purpose, and thereifore
o no Fursher force or authority."

it is a general rule that the provisions of an aoppropriations act

opcrate only for thc stated period of time. Tayloe ve Kjizer, 171 F. 24
343 (b.C. Cir. 9%3) atlonnl Lombor Relations josrd ve Thompson Pro-
ducts, Inc., ML F. 2a 7Y% (Yel Cir. 19uh); Norcross v. Unitcd States,
Y2 Cv. Cl. 163 (;9)0); II Sutherlin, Statutory Construction 3 347;

62 €.J.5., Statutes & 253. While it is truc that a speciul provision
containcad in on appropr¢ation act may repeol permanceatly a porsion of
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Statutes ¥ 253, wncre iv

a prior siatulce or provide permanent regulabion, there is a
presumption thnt such is not the case. As stated in II Sutherlin,
Statutory Construction § 3LT:

"+ « . in the construction of a temporary appropriastion

act the presumption is thot wny specianl provisions of a
rgeneral eharacber therein contnined are invended to Le
resirlcted in their operavion to the subjecct matter of
the act, and not permanent recgulations, unless the
intention of wmaking them so is clearly expressed.”
(Emphusis added) :

is noted,

"Substaontive legislation may be amcnéed by provisions
©in an appropriation bill, but, unlcss a purpose to the
contrary is clearly cvident, the limited period to which
the appropriation provision applies sugpests that no
substantive change was intended." (Emphasis added)

The Court of Claims, in Norcross v. United States, 142 Ct. Cl. 763
(1958), states that a spccial provision oi an appropriaticas act
is limited in operution to one ycar, unlcess there is some expres-
sion carricd in the provision, such as “hercafter," to show a
clcar intent to make it permoncnt. And the Kinth Circuit, in cone-
sidering an allcged substantive omendment conteined in an appropria-
tion act, in ilgvional T.abor Relations Board ve Thompson Products,
Inc., 141 F. 2d {9% (9th Cir. 1G%4), ncld the provision operavive
Ior one year only, annunciating the rule as follows:

"Althouph a substantive amendment to
incorporated in an apypropriation act from year to year,
United States v. Dickerson, 310 U.S. 554, 60 S. Ct. 1034,
8% L. Ed..1356, unless a contrary purpose is clearly
evident the limited period to wanich the provision applies
sugzests thot no substantive change was intended. See
Unitcé States v. Vulte, 233 U.S. 509, 34 S. Ct. 634, 56
L. 2d. 1071."

a basic act may Doe

The question 35 exhoustively deplt with in 2 Ops. Atty. Gen., 108
(becember 3, 1U0B), delerminlng noquestion vesy simllar Lo thic.
Phere vad conbalined, In Wwo consceutive amwunl appropriations octso,
1906 and 1907, a provision Tor tne iining of railroads for deloys
in corrying the mails. XNo suen provisica appeared in the 1508
sopristion acv. Relcvant poriions of the opinion are as
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"Ihe question thus presented is, wiat effect, if any,
5

v

- Shell obe given to thc omission of Congress to incor-

porate in the approvriation vill for the current year
4 clause similar to those above sct forth? Or, to put
it otherwise, are the provisions with respect to the
{ining of railroads Tor delays in carrying the mails,
which were mace a part of the appropriation acts for
the {iscal yeaers ending June 30, 1907, and June 30, 1968,
Lo be regarded as permanent or as temporary legislation?

"These two provisions being designed to accomplish the

same purpose, it lollows that Congress would not have
incorporated such a clause in the sccond appropriation
bill referred to if it had thought that a similar

clause in the Tirst appropriation bvill was permanent
legislation. So, further, the omission of any provi-

sion on the subject in the last appropriation act indicates
a conscious purpose thercafter to abandon the requirement
altogetner. .

"An exsmination of numcrous authorities on the subject
confirms the opinion that no clause, phrase, or section
of an appropriation act oughnt to be coastrued as per-
manent legislation unless such words are used therein
as make the purpose clear. Mr. Justice Story in Minus
V. United States, (15 Pet. 423, LL5) states the rules
as foliows:

'I% would be somewhat unususl to Find engrafted
upon an act making special and temporary appro-

. priavion any provision which was to have a
generul and permancent application to all future
appropriavions. Nor ousnt such an intention on
the part of the legislature bve presumed, unless it
is expressed in the most cicar and positive terms,
and wnere the language admits of no other reascn-
able interpretation.'" (Empnosis added)

4
n

Tne opinion continucs with a Giscussion of other authorities which
arrive at the sawme conclusion.

There is no spceific wording, such as “nercarter” or "permanently,"
conteuined ia the parace “"surveys ang resurveys Vo te made oy such
compelent surveyors &g, vhe Secrctary of the Interior nay select."
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There is nothing in the appropriutions provisions wnich indicate
that this phruse or any of %hc otiier spccial provisions of the 1911 -
“.apbropriations act are intended Lo ue of o permanent naturc. Tais
faet alony, in light of the rule set cut above, lcads to the cone
clusion that lhe provision recquiring regulur employed surveyors,

a5 well as the salary provisions, prioritics, ond limitntions, was
only eitective during the life of <he appropriatvion act itself, i.e.
only during the 1911 {iscal ycar. '

This conclusion is sirengihencd by the fact that Congress included
the idenitical parase, which it vicwed 48 reguiring survcyors to e
regular employees of the Governwent, in the appropriations acts for
a number of succceding ycars, &5 well as continucd to providae salary
ceilings, prioritics, andé limitations on’ resurveys und spanding for
corncr monuments. Wnerc would have teen no nccessity for any of
these provisions had the initial oncs in the 1911 appropriations

act been scen as pormancnt and binding beyond the conclusion of

that Tiscal ycar. 7
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‘Further, the pirase, "under the supervision 'of the Commissioner of
the General Lend OfTice snd dircetion of tne Scerctary of the

Interior," which appcarcd in
sudbsequent yeors until 1948,
it appecarecd, the rcquirement

the appropriations acts for 1925 and
carrics forth, for each year in waich
that surveys be conducted by Govern-

menv caployces, nov by its wording, but in lignt of the legislative
interpretation, since similsor wording appcared when contract sur-
veys were the rule rather than the cxception. However, no one of
these provisions is permanent in nature, but rather is operative
Jor onc ycar only.

FN

There is no suatuic or law currently effcective and in force wnich

reguires public land surveys to be conducted only by regularly N
employed Government surveyors. Iiowever, the fact that puolic land

surveys nave been conducted exclusively by
Goverament surveyors since 1911 would scem %o indicate Congressional
approval of this system. Viewing all tne authority, there is no
statutory requircwent thabt such be the sole metnod empioycd, nor
is there any stavutory ban on any other method of conducting surveys.

these regularly employed

¥e nhave nov considercd

[irC CONTTLCL Gulveyors

of & concrele proposul. Il

nignt oo

You nhave usiced furt

.0 -rarre a Y.
cilectiveoncss ofl ¢

such
advicovle to seck the advice of tne Comptroller Generale

10 wacther the Burcou may
sauthoritics. Ve would nesi-
this, obsent tne presentation
;ucstion should oe presented, it

ner Tor information concerning the continued
vhat povvion of the Act of Marca 3, 100y, 35 Stat.

845, as awmended, L3 U.U.Co 772 (1964), wnich reads as foilows:
v . -
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"rrovided Turther, Thet nob to excced 20 per cent of

the Yobul annual appropriation for surveys and resurveys
or tie public lands shall be for the resurveys and
retruceuments suthorized hereby."

¥e have located no act or statute which ropcnls or supcrccdes this
provision, and are oi the opinion, therefore, thub it remuinz in
Tull Torce and eifect. The fact tnat Co“grcss nas been informed
ol Tac recent practice of expending a great deal more than tweaty
per cenv of cach ycars appropriation for tnis purpose [pcu iouse
“bur¢u”5, Interior Department Approzriations B111-1905 ot 122, (H.R.
10433, 88th Cong. 2nd Sess.)/ cannot alone operatc to void the
cifcet 0. thic statute cbsent some positive action, eitier in the
form of an amencément to or repeal of the Act or a special pProvie
sion in an *uﬁroprla ions act for a specific year to operate in
that year only. :
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